
::i I '",-fOOt BOARD MEMBERS: 

:; ,",\FF PRESENT I 

o HERS PRESENT! 

C ' Lt TO ORDER: 

l. · gCUTIVE SESSION: 

1 dOURN EXECUTIVE 

f ;CESS: 

F ; (.'ONVENE AFTER 

E:DGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

l 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
Borough Administration Building 

Soldotna. Alaska 99669 

June 15. 1992 

Mrs. Betty Obendorf , President 
Mrs. Marilyn Dimmick. Vice President 
Mr. Michael Tauriainen, Clerk 
Mr. Clifford Massie, Treasurer 
Mr. Joe Arness, Member 
Mrs. Mari-Anne Gross, Member 
Mr, Michael Wiley, Member 

Or. Robert Holmes, Superintendent of Schools 
Mr. John Dahlgren, Associate Superinte ndent, Planning, 

operations, and Technology 

1 

Mrs. Mary Rubadeau, Executive Director, Instructional Services 
Mr. Richard Swarner, Executive Director, Business Manag ement 

Mr. Jim Heim 
Mr. Hal Smalley 
Mrs. Pam Lazenby 
Mrs, Diane Thompson 
Me. Hick Wykis 
Mr. Henry Anderson 
Mrs . Diane Borgman 
Mr. Dennis Murray 
Mr. Richard Underkofler 
Mrs. Kathy Holt 
Others present not identified. 

Mrs . Janie Lawley 
Mr. John Kistler 
Mrs. Karen Mahurin 
Mr. Tony Lewis 
Mrs. Melody Douglas 
Mrs. Jacquie Imle 
Mr. Pat Shields 
Mr. Ken Tarbox 
Mrs. Mary Lamb 

Mrs. Obendorf called the meeting to order at 12,37 p.m . 

At 12:38 p.m., Me. Massie moved the Board go into executive 
session to discuss subjects that tend to prejudice the 
reputation and cha racter of any person. provided the person 
may request a public hear ing. Mrs. Gross seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously . 

At 3:30 p . m., Mr. Wiley moved the Board adjourn the executive 
session. Mrs . Gross seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

At 3:31 p.m., Mrs . Obendorf called a re cess. 

At 7:30 p.m., the Board re c onvened in regular session. 

Mrs. Obendorf invited those present t o partic ipate in the 
Pledge of Allegianc e. 



~AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June 15. 1992 
Page 2 

ROLL CALL: 

APPROVAL O~ AGENDA: 

APPROVAL O~ MINUTES: 

COMMUNICATIONS AND 
PETITIONS: 

KPEA: 

TUSTUMENA ELEMENTARY 
PTA: 

Mrs. Betty Obendorf 
Mrs. Ma ri lyn Dimmick 
Mr. Michael Tauriainen 
Mr. Clifford Massie 
Mr. Joe Arness 
Mrs . Mari-Anne Gross 
Mr. Michael Wiley 

Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 

The agenda was approved with the deletion of Item 8a ( 4 ) 

Approval of 1992-93 Teacher Assignments; and the addition (J . 

Item 8a (6). Approval of Australian Teacher Exchan t;:l ' · 
Application, and Item 8a (7) , Approval of Leave of Absen c . · 
Request/Certified. 

The School Board Minutes of June 1 . 1992, were approved a ~ 

written. 

Mrs. Obendorf r ead a 
School student. who 
approving the cross 
told the board he 

letter from Ben Gibson, Homer J uni or Hig 
expressed appreciation to the board fO I 
curricular course, ~~or Landsake." H( 

and other studen t s gained valuabh 
information from the course besides having fun while learning 

Mr. Henry Anderson, KPEA p r esident, expressed apprec iation t c 
the board for their working relationship with the organization 
this past year. He noted Hal Smalley wo uld replace him a !: 
KPEA president next month. He stated th e duties of KPE.1! 
president entailed 950 hours of additional work beyond th." 
scope of the working day. He stated several positive effort r;: 
this year included the Education Coalition and a good workinq 
relationship with the board and administrat ion. 

Mr. Pat Shields, Tustumena Elementary President-~lect, t o l( 
the board it was imperative that the Tustumena Elementary 
School addition be included o n the October, 1992 bond issue . 
He noted the addition was needed to alleviate the unsaf~ ' 

environment caused by t he portable c l assrooms at the school . 
He noted students must wade through water. and dodge schoo l. 
buses, delivery type vehicles, and parent vehicles droppin o;.! 
off or picking up students in the parking lot to enter thE 
main building where bathrooms, library, gymnasium, principal' ~ 

office and other needed facilities are located. He estimated 
approximately 6,000 
weather. He felt 

trips existed per week, o ften in 
the "band-aid" approach of the 

incleme nt 
por table s 

does not provide a positive learnjng experience for students. 
He noted the building plans had been down scaled by th e PTA to 
$5.4 million to provide c lassroom space only. He felt the 
$19,000 to operate the new facility was a small amount of 
money when considering the education of the students. 



I ~ I :NAI PENI NSULA BOROUGH 
:,: 'HOOL BOARD MEETING 
,l ( 'le 15,1992 
P i ge 3 

:; : '~A)()TNA ELEMENTARY 

I' l llANCIAL REPORTz 

H _lGET TRANS FERS 
I Il()RT: 

3 

Mr. Dennis Murray, former Co-president, Soldotna Elementary 
PTA, questioned what the plans were for the old building 
located at the edge of the Soldotna Elementary School 
property. He noted the building as currently placed on the 
prope r ty is a haza rd to s tuden ts and needs to be fenced. He 
also encouraged that a sidewalk be included on the side 
nearest the school when the City of Soldotna redesigns Park 
Avenue. He concluded his remarks by noting the p r imary 
objective of the PTA has been to reduce PTR. He felt that if 
the proposed bond issue projects were approved by the public, 
these schools would require funding which would further reduce 
any available funds to improve the PTR at schools, 
particularly at the elementary level, 

Mr. Swarner presented the financial report of the district for 
the period e nded May 31, 199 2. He commented the district was 
running close to a balanced budget at year-end. He noted it 
appeared the health insurance account might break even if 
things remained status quo. 

Mr. Wiley requested the board conduct a worksession on the 
financial statement next year. 

Hr. Swarner reported on Budget Transfers '223 through '546 as 
follows: '223, Kenai Central High, $156; '225, Homer High, 
$225; '226, Moose Pass Elementary. $300; '227, Seward 
Elementary, $3,000; '228, Seward High/Bartlett Elem-High/Homer 
High/Susan B, English Elem-High/English Bay Elem-High/Soldotna 
High/Food Service/Kenai Central. $60,263; '229, Unallocated/ 
Moose Pass, $714; '230. Homer High, $430; '231, Soldotna 
Elementary, $1,107; '232, Soldotna Elementary, $33; '233, 
Homer Intermediate, $100; '234, North Star Elementary, $349; 
#235, Skyview High, $2,724; '236, Homer Intermediate, $100; 
#237, Seward Elementary. $970; #238. Soldotna Jr. High, $300; 
'239, Cooper Landing Elementary, $25; #240. Kenai Middle, 
$100; '241, Voznesenka Elementary. $1,900; '242, Bartlett 
Elem-High, $2,523; '243, Kali fornsky Beach Elementary, $57; 
'244, Homer High, $780; #245, Kenai Central High, $325; #246, 
Cooper Landing Elementary, $350, '248, Data ProceSSing, $331; 
'249, Regular Instruction/Nikiski Elementary/Seward High/ 
Sterling Elementary/Director-Operations/Media Center, $18,938; 
'250. Secondary Curriculum/Soldotna High, $213; '251, 
Secondary Curriculum/Skyview High, $150; '252, Cooper Landing 
Elementary, $690; '253. Secondary Curriculum, $8,200; '254, 
Kenai Central High. $360; '255, Soldotna High, $635; '256, 
Secondary Curriculum/ Susan B. English Elem-High, $350; '257, 
Secondary Curriculum/ Bartlett Elem-High/ Ninilchik Elem-High/ 
English Bay Elem-High. $1,350; '258, Regular Instruction/ 
Fiscal ServiceS/ Mountain View Elementary / Kenai Central High, 
$9,376; '259, Homer Intermediate, $109; '260, Seward 
Elementary. $1,725; '261, Homer High, $1,000; '262, Homer 
High, $303; '263, Homer High, $1,500; #264, Homer High, 



K~AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
S~OOL BOARD MEETING 
June IS, 1992 
Page 4 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 
RF.PORT (continued) I 

$1,605; '265, Homer High, $50; '266, 
Homer High. $37; '268, Homer nigh, 
$48, 1270, Homee High, $149; '271, 
Homer High, $416; #273, Homer High, 
$38; #275, Homer High, $127; '276, 

Homer 
$351; 
Homer 

$66; 
Homer 

High, 
'269, 
High, 
'274, 
High, 

$860; '26 7 . 
Homer Hig h , 
$148; '27 :; , 
Homer Higl' • 
$19: '27'1. 

Homee High, $482; '278, Homer, High, Homer Higtl , 
$137; #280, Homer High, $136: #281, Ho mer High, $377; '28;~ . 

Homee High, $250; #283, Homer High. $818; ,28S, Kenai Centra 
High. $407: #286, Kenai Central High, $172; '287, Ken a 
Central High, $550; '288, Kalifornsky Beach Elementary, $57( 

$625; '279, 

#289, Chapman Elementary, $685; '290, Cooper Landir q 
Elementary, $200; #291, Secondary Curriculum/Soldotna Hig~ 

$2,600; #292, Cooper Landing Elementary, $270; #293, Kena 
Central High, $348; #294, Soldotna High, $748; ,295, Chapma r 
Elementary, $458; #296, Homer High, $1,000; #297, Homer High 
$572; #298, Kenai Central High, $201; #299, Kenai Centra 
High, $345; #300, Regular Instruction/Sear ~ 

Elementary/Sterling Elementary/Chapman Elementary, $7,022 : 
,301, Susan B. English Elem-High, $1,124; #303, Susan B , 
English Elem-High, $341; #304, Susan B, English Elem-High , 
$221; ,305, Susan B. English Elem-High, $25; #306, Soldotn il 
High, $976; '307, Soldotna Jr. High, $489; '308, Chapma r' 
Elementary, $1,236; #309, Chapman Elementary, $1,793: '310 f 

Nikiski Elementary, $814: ,lll, Seward Elementary, $1,530 ) 
#312, Seward Elementary, $130; ,313, Tustumena Elementary , 
$1,550; #314, Gr ants Administration, $9,895; '315, Grant s 
Administration, $1,605; #316, Bartlett Elem-High, $550: #317 , 
Homer Jr. High, $400; ,318, Seward Elementary, $390; #319 , 
North Star Elementary, $912; '320, North Star Elementary , 
$1,391; '321, Oi rector-Ope ra tions/Pupil Transpor ta t ion 
$28,050: '322, oi rector-Operations, $1,900: '323, Ninilchil: 
Elem-High, $1,102: '324, Ninilchik Elem-High, $1,274: #325 , 
Ninilchik Elem-High, $200; #326, Skyview High, $6,079; #327 , 
Skyview High, $1,722; '328, Kenai Central Jligh, $400: #329 , 
Seward High, $2,776; #330, Seward High, $2,572; #331, Seward 
High, $813: #332, Seward High, $1,692; #333, Soldotna High, 
$1,946; #334, Kenai Middle, $2,093; #335, Moose Pass 
Elementary, $1,875: #337, Nikiski Elementary, $695; #338, 
Mountain View Elementary, $4,374: #339, Media Center, $719; 
#340, Homer High, $150; ,341, Homer High, $150; '342, Homer 
High, $75: '343, Homer High, $180; #344, Homer High, $51: 
,345, Homer High, $174; '346, Homer High, $30; ,347, Homer 
High, $60; '348, Homer High, $30: #349, Homer High, $57; 1350, 
Homer High, $150; 11351, Homer High, $300; 1352, Homer High, 
$200; #353, Homer High, $30: '354, Homer High, $58; #355, 
Homer High, $19; #356, Homer High, $57; #357, Homer High, 
$545; #358, Homer High, $21: #359, Homer High, $1,200; #360, 
Kenai Cent r al High, $1,296; #361, Kenai Central High, $11,685; 
'362, Kenai Central High, $3,479; #363, Kenai Central High, 
$1,119: #364, Seward High, $595; #365, Seward Elementary, 
$150; '366, McNeil Canyon Elementary, $933; #368, Homer 
Intermediate, $757; '369, Kachemak Selo, $100; #370, Director-

I 

/ 



I;: I ~AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
~ ; : IIDOL BOARD MEETING 
,r. ne 15, 1992 
1' : qe 5 

I!. DGET TRANSFERS 
'" PORT (continued) I 

l 

5 

Instruction, $8,600, #371, Seward High, $229~ '372, Soldotna 
High, $246; '373 , Chapman Elementary, $119, /1:374, McNeil 
Canyon Elementary, $247, ,375, Nikiski Jr-Sr High, $680, ,376, 
Soldotna Jr. High, $329) #377, Moose Pass Elementary, $25; 
'378, Moose Pass Elementary, $25) '379, Moose Pass Elementary, 
$25; /1:380, Moose Pass Elementary, $96, #383, Port Graham Elem­
High, $563, '384, Homer Intermediate, $465, #385. Ninilchik 
Elem-High, $108, '386. Kenai Central High, $1,003, '387, 
McNeil Canyon Elementary, $27, '388, Elementary Curriculum, 
$2,500; '389, Kenai Central High, $2,910, #390, Kenai Central 
High, $1,905; #391, Kenai Central High, $200; '392, Soldotna 
High, $2,111; #393, Soldotna Elementary, $1,108; #394, Skyview 
High, $875; #395, Susan B. English Elem-High, $626: '396, 
Homer High, $3,100) #397, Homer High, $62: #398, Seward 
Elementary, $130) #399, Seward High, $594: '400, Homer Jr. 
High, $1,100, #401, Homer Jr. High, $650, #402, Media Center, 
$1,761; #403, Susan B. English Elem-High, $350: '404, Homer 
High, $1,242: #405, Seward High, $331) #407, Homer Jr. High, 
$318: '409, Homer Jr. High, $2,077: #410, Homer Jr. High, 
$400: ,411, Homer Jr. High, $1,392, #412, Alternative 
Programs, $310) '413, Homer High, $1,690; '4J4, Homer High, 
$1,000: #415, Homer High, $1,500; '416, Homer High, $2,390~ 

1417, Homer High, $68; #418, Homer High, $114: 1/419, Homer 
High, $148: #420, Homer High, $110: 1/421, Homer High, $300: 
'422, Homer High, $600: #423, Soldotna High, $238; '424, Kenai 
Middle, $1,350; #425, Homer Jr. High, $8,830; #426, Cooper 
Landing Elementary, $1,636; #427, Nikiski Elementary, $800: 
'428, Nikiski Elementary, $920: '429, Kachemak Selo, $450, 
'430, Superintendent, $2,700, #431, Regular Instruction, 
$7,154: #432, Secondary Curriculum/Bartlett Elem-High/ 
Ninilchik El em-High/Susan B. English Elem-High/Skyview High/ 
Homer High/Kenai Central High/Seward High/Soldotna High/ 
Nikiski Jr-Sr High/Kenai Middle/Soldotna Jr. High/Homer Jr. 
High/Chapman Elementary / English Bay Elementary/ Hope 
Elementary/Nikolaevsk Elem-High/Port Graham Elem-High/Razdolna 
Elementary/Voznesenka E1ementary/Kachemak Selo Elementary/ 
Homer High/Kenai Central High/Alternative Programs. $43,439: 
#433, Cooper Landing Elementary, $350) '437, Kalifornsky Beach 
Elementary, $52, #438, Alternative Programs, $300; #439, Susan 
B. English Elem-High, $1,527) #440, Seward High, $740; #442, 
Hope Elementary, $1,138; #444, Hope Elementary, $1,796; '445, 
Nikiski Elementary, $555 ; #446, Nikiski Elementary. $116; 
#447, Razdolna Elementary, $74; #448, Personnel Services, 
$4,450; #449, Regular Instruction/ Redoubt Elementary/Mountain 
View Elementary/Sterling Elementary /Soldotna Jr. High/Seward 
High/Ninilchik Elem-High, $26,847: #450, Secondary Curriculum, 
$1,700, #451, Secondary Cur r iculum/Superintendent/Personnel 
Services, $12,36 1 : #452, Homer High, $600~ #453, Kenai Middle, 
$111; #454, Kenai Middle, $39; #455, Nikolaevsk Elem-High, 
$1,781; '456, Nikolaevsk Elem-High, $500) #457, Sterling 
Elementary, $130) #458, Tustumena Elementary, $150; #459, 
Director-Operations/pupil Transportation, $900; #460, Director 



K~AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June 1 5, 1992 
Page 6 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 
REPORT (cont.inued): 

CONSENT AGENDA: 

Operations, $450; '461, Director-Instruction, $7,037; #46 ~~ , 

Soldotna High /R~doubt Elementary, $2,690, #4fi3, Skyview Higt , 
$185; H64, Sky v i",w H.lgh, $260; #465, Kenai Central Higl' , 
$883; 1466, Seward High, $1,352; 1467, Seward Hi gh, $50IJ : 
1468, Moose Pass Elementary, $670; #469, Moose Pa l: 
Elementary, $125; 1470, Nikolaevsk Elem-High, $1, 1 00; #47J, 
Nikiski Elementary, $495; #472, Sterling Elementary, $759 
#473, Kalifornsky Beach Elementary, $80; #474, HomE" 
Intermediate, $125; '475, Elementary Curriculum, $500; 147f 
Ninilchik Elem-High, $510; 1477, Skyview High, $27; #47 E 
Skyview High, $430; #479, Skyview High, $714; #480 , Soldot n ol 
High, $805; #481, Director-Instruction/Superintenden t , $5,71 8 
'482, Fiscal Services / Superintendent, $229; '483, Specia 
Services, $6,067; #484, Media Center, $687; #485, Skyvie , 
High , $1 , 010; '486, Skyview High, $844; '487, Skyview High 
2,033, '488, Kenai Central High, $514; #489, Nikiski Jr-S I 
High, $714; '490, Nikiski Jr-Sr High, $675; #491, Ni kiski Jr ' 
Sr Hi gh, $1,365; #492, Nikiski Jr-Sr High, $400; '493, Nikisk .i 
Jr-Sr High, $628; '494, Kenai Middle, $229; #495, Kena J 
Middle, $718; #496, Kenai Middle, $6,506; #497, Soldotna Jr , 
High, $2,239; #498, Soldotna Jr. High, $597; #499, Soldotn ;~ 

Jr. High, $136; #500, Chapman Elementary, $291; #501, Redoub l' 
Elementary, $293; 1502, Razdolna Elementary, $362; '503 , 
Mounta i n View Elementary, $590; #505, Skyview High, $3,964 ; 
#506, Skyview High, $4,898; #507, Seward High, $2,855; #508 , 
Seward High, $2,004; #509, Soldotna Jr, High, $1,114; #510 . 
Soldotna Jr. High, $819; 1511, Soldotna Jr. High, $1 , 005 , 
'512, Soldotna Jr. High, $262; '513, Homer Jr. High, $1,200 1 
'514, Nik i ski Elementary, $407; 'SIS, Nikiski Elementary, $70 ; 
'516, Sterling Elementary, $569; '517, McNeil Canyon 
Elementary, $600; #51 8, Kalifornsky Beach Elementary, $769 ; 
1519, Kalifornsky Beach Elementary, $724; #520, Ka1 ifornsk y 
Beach Elementary, $311; '521, Ka1ifornsky Beach Elementary , 
$56; '522 , Superintendent, $1,135; #523, Director-Operations / 
Pupil Transportation, $1,050; '524, Director-Instruction , 
$8,900; #525, Fiscal Services, $2,471; '526, Fiscal Services, 
$1,571; '527, Purchasing Services/warehouse, $15,740; #528, 
Alternative Programs, $7,592; /t530, Special Services, $970; 
'531, Spec ial Services, $2,500; '532, Special Services, $668; 
'533, Special Services, $600; #534, Special Services, $190; 
'535, Special Services, $591; #536, Special Services , $6,214; 
#537, Elementary Curriculum, $6,300; '538, Elementary 
Curriculum, $3,000; #539, Elementary Curriculum, $2,000; '540, 
Secondary Currj r ulum, $5,095; '5"1, Secondary Cu r riculum, 
$4,900; '542, Media Center, $220; #543, Data Proc essing, 
$7,735; #544, Data proce ssing, $2,510; #545, Regular 
Instruction/ Kenai Central High, $864; and #546, Susan B. 
English Elem-High, $2,283. 

Items on t he Consent Agenda included Approval of Sick Leave 
Bank Request / Support, Resignations, Leave of Absence 
Request / Support, Grant Appli c ation, Australian Teacher 
Exchange Application, and Leave of Absence Request/Certified. 

) 



It I :NAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
:;l:HOQL BOARD MEETING 
, jl l n e 15, 1992 
l' i,ge 7 

:.; CK LEAVE BANK 
II :()UEST /S(JPPORTI 

HI:S IGNATIONS: 

:. I:,WE OF ABSENCE 
HI :QUEST/SUPPORT: 

(iHANT APPLICATION: 

,\ [ISTRALIAN 
I ~ : :CHANGE: 

TEACHER 

iJI :,WE OF ABSENCE 
I ~I :QUEST/CERTIFIED: 

13, '[)GET TRANSFERS; 

j\' 'TI ON 

7 

Mrs. Radtke recommended the Board approve draws from the KPESA 
Sick Leave Bank for Janet Simmons, Instructional Aide, Sears 
Elementary, 6.5 days; an d Suzanne Mierop, Custodian, Seward 
Jr/Sr High. 22.5 days. 

Mrs. Radtke 
effective the 

recommended the 
end of the 1991-92 

Board 
school 

approve 
year for 

resignations 
Jane Mattson, 

Grade 2, Kalifornsky Beach Elementary; Mary Navarre, 
Science, Kenai Middle School; and June Waltrip, 
Tustumena Elementary. 

Grade 6, 
Grade 2, 

Mrs. Radtke recommended the Board approve an unpaid leave of 
absence request for the 1992-93 school year for Elizabeth 
Kobylarz, Special Services Aide, Redoubt Elementary. 

Mrs. Rubadeau 
application to 

recommende d the 
the Department of 

Board approve 
Education for 

Technical-Preparation Program in the amount of 

submitting an 
the Articulated 

$61,160. 

Mrs. Radtke recommended the Board approve the 
Teacher Exchange of David Maddock-Jones, Grade 
View Elementary. Mr. Maddock-Jones would be 
exchange for Dorothy Besch. 

Australian 
3. Mountain 
the teacher 

Mrs. Radtke recommended the Board approve an unpaid leave of 
absence for the 1992-93 s chool year for Kaye Watts, Special 
Education/Occupational Therapist, Districtwide. 

Mrs. Gross moved the Board approve the Consent Agenda ite ms as 
presented. Mr. Tauriainen s econded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Mr. Swarner recommended the Board approve Budget Transfer 
#000529 and #000547 since the transfer amount exceed the 
#10,000 amount set by board policy. Budget Transfer 11000529 
for Special Services amounting to $16,600 would be used to 
purchase revised standard i zed test materials for each school. 
and Budget Transfer #000547 for $25,100 from the unalloc ated 
account to Seward Elementary School would be used to trade-in 
a copy machine for new equipment. 

Mr. Wiley moved the Board approve the two budge t transfers. 
Mrs. Dimmick seconded. 

Motion carried unanimo usly. 



K~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June IS, 1992 
Page 8 

SCHOOL BASED DECISION 
MAKTNG RF:POR1', 

Mrs. Rubadeau recommended t he Board approve th e s i · 
recommendAtions of the impl e mentat.ion pl<ln as J">r eJ"><lrf'd hy U 
School Based Decision Making Committee. S he repo r ted copit! 
of the School Based Decision Making Committee we I" 
disseminated to sc hoo l s taff at the board's request an 
comments had been received by her o ffice. 

Mr. Henry Anders o n, KPEA President, noted more time s hould b, · 
allowed for staff t o review the School Based Decision Makir q 
Report since the report was received the last week of schoc 
at many school sites. He expressed concern r e lated to t h f 
report on loca l staffing in the local school budget and SCO~ l 

of authority. He request.ed the plan be delayed until th 
beginning of the school year and a districtwide presentatio ' 
be made by the cent ral office administration during inservic.; 
sessions to be followed by local discussion. Mrs. Rubadea l 
commented the impleme ntation plan is a )-5 year p rocess, anc' 
the decision making process would be a consensus of the enti CE: 
staff. 

Mrs. Dimmick questioned why delaying action was necessary Whe "l 
the report allowed time for implementation. Mr. Anderso"1 
stated if the Board approved the report it would indicate ttw 
district would go in this directi o n. He added the teac her s 
would hav e no ~buy in~ to the report, and he felt inservici" 
time would be adequate to review the report and provide inpu t 
for approval in September. Mrs. Rubadeau responded there hac; 
been a broad based teacher involvement effort with 
representatives appointed by KPEA. Also, Skills for 
Excellence training involved )0 teachers which dealt with the 
Schoo l Based Decision Making Model. There had been no 
indi c~ tions there were problems with the report. 

Mr. wiley commented that teachers would be allowed mor e 
governance and be able to make de c isions at the l ocal l eve l 
through the School Based Decision Making Plan. He did no t 
favor delaying approval of the report any longer. 
Me. Anderson stated there is great resistance among district 
teachers to change at this time, and there would be a pOSitive 
impact to present the report to the teachers at t he beginning 
of the year when they are "fresh" and ready t o take o n new 
challenges. 

Mr. Tony Lewis, Soldotna resident, 
School Based Decision Making plan. 
return to local de c i s i on making in 
commitment from parents and staff was 
ownersh ip into the program. 

spoke in support o f t.he 
He fel tit was g ood to 
the sc hool s. He noted 
needed and would lead to 

) 



( I:NAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
;, I :aOOL BOARD MEETING 
Jl l ne 15, 1992 
:J, 'g e 9 

:' I ;.i-lOOL BASED DECISION 
~ , ' <.TNG REPORT 
(· :o ntinued) : 

, \1 :' rrON 

j \ 'T ION 

II :r ION 

9 

Mr. John Kistler, parent, stated the name had been changed 
from "site-based" to "school based" and he saw 
decentralization as the key to doing things. He felt it was 
important that the staff di d not lose sight of the end goal 
which is to give all students an equivalent education instead 
of fighting for special interest groups. He felt delaying 
would not effect the program, and long term plans and studies 
were necessary. 

Me. Ken Ta [box, pa ren t represen ta t i ve on the cammi t tee , told 
the board it was time to move forward with the report. He 
commented there were many opportunities for parents and 
teachers to become involved, and he looked forward to 
discussing the outcomes f o r students next fall. He noted the 
flexibility of the report allows individuals to debate what is 
best for their students at a local level under the guidance of 
the school board. He stated the report is not about power or 
control and allows for opportunities to those schools who want 
to move forward in this manner. He felt the report was a 
permission slip for schools to be innovative. 

Mrs. Dimmick moved the Board approve the School Based Decision 
Making Committee Report a nd recommendations. 
seconded. 

Mr. Tauriainen 

Mrs. Dimmick stated many pos i tive things were included in the 
report and she was particularly pleased with involvement by 
parents and teachers in d ecision making at the local level. 
She felt if the recommendations were delayed, the board could 
possibly "back off" on the project. 

Mr. Tauriainen felt there were no problems delaying approval 
until September, thus allowing time for teachers to receive 
additional information during inservice sessions. 

ML Tauriainen moved the Board postpone approval of the 
recommendations until the second meeting in September with 
inservice pr ior to that time. Motion died fo, lack of a 
second. 

Mrs. Dimmick moved to amend the motion on Item 6, Strategies, 
to add, "A method to select additional members will be 
developed in an effort to ensure a broad based committee." 
Mr. Wiley seconded. 

Amendment carried unanimously. 

Mr. Taur iainen moved to amend the motion to change 
KPAA, and KPESA" to "teachers, administrators and 
staff". Mr. Wiley seconded. 

"KPEA, 
support 



~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June 15, 1992 
Page 10 

SCliooL BASED DECISION 
MAK1NO REPORT 
(continued): 

ACTION 

ACTION 

Mr. Wil e y commented the document was a realization (: f 
democracy, not ~top down management" with involvempnt hy a l l 
members of the staff with their own ownership. 

Mrs. Kar e n 
their ru les 
interpreted 
report . 

Mahurin requested 
for public input 

as changing the 

the board consider suspendi n I 
since the amendment could bo ~ 

intent of the language in t h. , 

Mr. Wiley moved the board suspend its rules for public input 
Mr. Arness seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Mrs. Obendorf announced additional public comments were i r 
order . 

Mrs. Karen Mahurin, KPESA President, stated KPEA, KPAA, anrl 
KPESA we re the recognized legal bargaining units of thE! 
employees and by changing the wording in the report, the board 
would be taking away the authority of these groups. She fel t: 
the board would need to be challenged on their action . 
Mr. Wiley commented the board had discussed this earlier i n 
the afternoon and it did not mean the board wouldn't go t o 
these groups of staff, but would be only broadening the graUl ' 
to include more people, not less. Mrs. Mahurin responded the 
group would be considering contract variations which c ould 
only be discussed with KPAA, KPEA, and KPESA. Mrs. Dimmic~ 

commented it was the board's intent to not eliminate any 
groups, but to allow time to develop a comprehensive method of 
getting the committee together. Mrs. Mahurin stated ShE' 
understood the intent; however, strongly objected to thE 
removal of the recognized bargaining groups. 

Dr. Holmes suggested the Board could change "elect~ and choose 
another word or leave ~elect~ in and return to KPEA, KPAA and 
KPESA. 

Mr. Tauri a inen moved to amend the amendment to change the 
first sentence ~Members will be selected from the following 
groups," The motion was declared out of order since the board 
was receiv i ng additional input. 

Mr. Henry Anders o n, 
association was being 

KPEA President, 
ramrodded at this 

felt 
time. 

the teacher's 
Members on the 

committee were association gro ups, not others. He felt if th e 
board wanted the "buy in" of the re c ogni z ed bargaining agents, 
the board had just slapped them in the fa c e, and he to o k great 
offense to the action. 

) 



I ~' IIAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
~ •. IfooL BOARD MEETING 
. 1. lie 15, 1992 
1"ge 11 

!.: IlooL BASED DECISION 
tI ' rONG REPORT 

: l)Otinued) I 

H: CESS, 

H! CONVENE AFTER 
HI CESS: 

,\ T!ON 

\~ :'rION 

I{ 12 COUNSELING 
1:1 I:.:I:RICULUM: 

,\I : rrON 

11 

M[. Massie commented he felt KPEA was over sensi tive since 
only 60 percent of the teachers were part of the group. He 
noted another 40 percent of teachers were not represented and 
that was the intent of the amendment. 

At 8:40 p.m., M[s. Obendo[f called a recess. 

At 8:50 p.m., the Boa[d reconvened in regular session. 

M[s. Dimmick moved to 
groups will be asked 
committee by Decembe[, 
Steering Committee 
Mr. wiley seconded. 

amend the motion to add, "The following 
to select a member or members to this 
1992: KPEA, KPAA, KPESA, Borough Parent 
and Districtwide Student Council." 

Mrs. Dimmick commented the intent of the amendment was to make 
sure there was a broad base for the commi ttee and not leave 
anyone out. 

VOTE ON AMENDMENT: 

YES 
NO 

Arness, 
- Wiley 

Dimmick, G[OSS, Massie, Tauriainen, Obendo[f 

Amendment carried. 

Mr. Tauriainen moved to amend the 
"who are elected by thei r peers" 
M[s. Dimmick seconded. 

motion, to strike the words 
unde r '6, Recommenda t ions. 

Amendment carried unanimously. 

Amended motion carried unanimously. 

Mrs. Rubadeau recommended the Boa[d 
counseling curriculum with a change in 
statement and minor other changes. 

approve 
the K-8 

Mr. Tau[iainen moved 
curriculum as modified. 

the Boa[d approve the 
Mrs. Dimmick seconded. 

the K-12 
philosophy 

counseling 

Mr. Tauriainen moved to amend the motion to df'lete the word 
"also" 1 r nn\ p~H,Jyr '-lp ll ] o f the 7-1 2 counseling curriculum 
philosophy statement, and make the last sentence of the 
paragraph the first sentenc e. Mr. Arness seconde d. 

Mr. Tauriainen explaine d the intent was to make the 
focus of counseling to deal with students' personal, 
career and educational needs, followed by preventi o n. 

Amendment carried unanimously. 

Amended motion carried unanimously. 

pr imary 
social, 



~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June 15, 1992 
Page 12 

STUDENT EXPULS IONS: 

ACTION 

Mrs. Obendorf announced the Board had conduc ted three studenl 
expulsion hearings earlier in the day. 
were announced as follows. 

The Board ' ~ fin!1;n 9 ': 

Mrs. Dimmick announced she would abstain from voting since sl' ; 
was not in attendance at the expulsion hearings. 

Mr. Wiley moved the Board approve the decision of the KenH 
Peninsula Borough School Board in the matter of the expulsio 1 

of GL. 

This matter came for hearing on June 15, 199 2 on tn l' 
recommendation of expulsion of the student GL. The hearin n 
officer decision dated May 22. 1992 recommended expulsion wit l 
a provision for possible readmission. Neither GL or hi ' 
mother were present though they were notified of the hearing . 
Mary Rubadeau advised she had contacted the mothe r who wa :: 
noncommitta l about attending . The mother had been supplied i: 
copy of the hearing officer decision and recommendation. Man 
Rubadeau, Executive Director Instruction, presente" 
information for the administration. 

Based on t he information received the Board finds that th," 
student GL , age 13, possessed a firearm and ammunition a ll 
school grounds. His / her stated reaso n that he/she carried th p 
gun for protection while hitchhiking home after school an d 
baseball does not justify or in any way lessen the seriou s 
danger posed to the student or others from his actions. 'I'he 
board up holds the recommendation and findings of the hearin~l 

officer and GL is hereby expelled from all schools in tht' 
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District; provided howeve r , 
that the Superintendent may consider readmission if he 
determines that GL no longer poses a threat to the safety of 
the school or persons and compliance with all the condition s 
for readmission recommended by the hearing officer. Ne 
readmission may be considered earlier than the second semester 
of the 1992-93 school year and only then if the Superintendent 
receives a comprehensive psychological evaluation of GL from a 
qualified psychologist or psychiatrist acceptable to the 
district that indicates to the satisfaction of the 
Superintendent that no danger or risk of harm exists at the 
time or is reasonably foreseeable. This decision does not 
obligate the district to provide such an evaluation. 
Mr. Tauriainen seconded. 

VOTE: 

YES - Arness, Gross, Massie, Tauriainen, Wiley, Obendorf 
ABSTAIN - Dimmick 

Motion carried. 

) 



! { I : -~ AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
:,1 :a OOL BOARD MEETING 
,Jll ne 15, 1992 
:' d '3e 13 

,\1 : rrQN 

l 

13 

Mr. Arness moved the Board approve the decision of the Kenai 
Peninsula Borough School Board in the matter of expulsion of 
the student KR. 

This matter came before the Board at a special meeting on 
June 15, 1992 with a recommendation for expulsion of the 
student KR. The basis of the expulsion recommendation was 
that KR obtained a firearm and ammunition from another student 
on the school grounds and that she then possessed the firearm 
on the school grounds thereafter. KR was present wi th her 
parents and was represented by legal counsel. KR's counsel 
stated there was no contest with the facts, but was seeking a 
shorter term of expulsion before readmission was allowed. 

After hearing the board agrees with the findings made by the 
hearing officer in this matter and finds that a serious threat 
to safety arose out of KR' s action. The board accepts the 
recommendation of the hearing decision of May 22, 1992 and 
adopts it as the Board's decision for expulsion with the 
following modifications: 

1. That the superintendent has the discretion to allow 
earlier readmission to regular classroom schooling than 
provided if in his determination the student clearly does not 
pose any continuing threat of similar dangerous action and 
that early readmission will not create or foster a perception 
of a lack of safety in the school. 

2. That in reviewing any request for early readmission the 
superintendent is satisfied that the student understands the 
consequences of his/her actions and has changed his/her 
behavior sufficiently that this type of incident will not 
reoccur in the regular school day setting. 

3. That the s t udent enter 
appropriate for readmission 
reinstated if the student fails 
contract. 

into a 
and that 
to comply 

behavioral contract 
the expUlsion be 

with that behavioral 

4. That early readmisSion, if any, be limited to regular 
classroom activities and that KR not be allowed to participate 
in extracurricular activities during any period of early 
readmission. The Board finds that this action raises serious 
questions of inappropriate behavior in the non-classroom 
setting to warrant limiting these activities for the entire 
period of the recommended expUlsion as this setting is less 
capable of monitoring safely for any recurrent behavior. 

The board considers possession of firearms to pose a 
significant threat to the safety of the student, other persons 
and the academic program of the district. Expulsion must 
occur until such time has passed that the district can 



~~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETI NG 
June 15 , 1992 
Page 14 

STUDENT EXPULSIONS 
(r:o n tinuE'rt), 

ACTION 

proper l y reach a co nclusion that the student has solved a -I " 
problems anr'l has matured to the point that he or she rf'a ,1 iz ~' ! ; 

the significant risks he/she has c r e ated and that the studenl 
will not repeat this behavior. Mr. Tauriainen seconded. 

VOTE : 

YES - Arness, Gross, Massie, Tauriainen, Wiley, Obendorf 
ABSTAIN - Dimmick 

Motion carried. 

Mrs. Gr oss moved the Board approve the decision of t he Ken , 
Peni n s u la Borough School Board in t he matter of the expulsio ll 
of t he student SS . 

This matter came before the Board at a speCial meeting 0 1 

Ju ne 15, 1992 with a recommendation for expulsion of th ' 
student S5. The basis of the expulsion recommendation wa " 
that SS supplied a firearm to another student on the schoo .l 
grounds and that the person to whom the firearm was supplie( 
possessed the firearm and ammunition on the school grounds " 
SS and his mother were present and did not contest the findin ~; 

by the hearing office r . 

After hearing the board agrees with t.he findings made by th~! 

hearing o f ficer in this matter and finds tilat a serious threa t 
to safety arises out of this action. The board a ccepts th", 
recommendation of the hearing decision of May 22, 1992 an d 
adopts it as the Board decision for expulsion with thi~ 

following modifications: 

1. That the superintendent has the discretion to alIa;, 
earlier readmission than provided if in his determination tht, 
student clearly does not pose any continuing threat of similar 
dangerous action and that ear l y readmission will not c reate 01" 

foster a perception of a lack of safely in the school . 

2. That in reviewing any request fo' early readmission lh€, 
superi n tendent i , satisfied that the student understands th ' 
consequences of his/her actions and h., changed his/her 
behavior sufficiently that this type of incident will not 
reoccur. 

3. That the student enter 
appropriat e for readmission 
reinstated if the student fails 
contract. 

into a 
and t. hat 
to comply 

behavioral co ntract 
t he expulsion be 

with that behavioral 

4. That during 
Supe r in t enden t may 
activities that he 

any period of early r eadm i ssion the 
restrict participation in extracurricular 

feels may create a greater risk of or give 
rise to the opportunity for the recurrence of similar action. 

) 



( ~ ::NAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

S -'HOOL BOARD MEETING 

j, ne 15, 1992 
F ge IS 

• ·'UDENT EXPULSIONS 
nntin ued)1 

11 :110VE CERTIFIED/ 
,\ II'''I!NISTRATIVE JOB 
1l1:':;CRIPTIQNS FROM 

P: I[' ICY MANUAL: 

1,. 1'ION 

15 

The board considers possession of firearms to pose a 
significant threat to the safety of the student , other persons 
a nd the academic program of the distri ct . Expulsion must 
occur until s uc h time has passed that the distri c t can 
properly reac h a conclusion that the student has solved any 
problems or has matured to the point that he or she realizes 
the significant dsks they have created and that the student 
will not repeat this behavior. Mr. Tauriainen seconded. 

VOTE: 

YES - Arness, Gross, Massie. Tauriainen, Wiley, Obendorf 
ABSTAIN - Dimmick 

Motion carded. 

Mr s. Rubadeau recommended the Board approve removing thirty­
three job descriptions from the policy manual and transfer 
them to the Personnel Handbook. Policies recommended for 
deletion were: 003.2R, Superintendent of Schools: 003.31R, 
Executive Director Personnel: 003.32R, Associate Superin­
tendent Planning, Operations and Technology: 003.33R, 
Executive Direc tor - Inst ruction : 003.3JIR, Director - Special 
Education: 003.332R, Director Elementary Education: 
OOJ.JJJR, Director - Secondary Education: 00J.334R, Director, 
Grants Administration: 003.335R, Supervisor Alternative 
Schooling/Bilingual Educati o n, OOJ.J4R, Executive Directo r -
Business Management: 003.41R, Principa l : 003.42R, Principal 
Teacher: 003.43R, Assistant principal: 003.431R, Assistant 
Principal High Sc hool: 003.432R, Assistant princi pal 
Junior High Sc hool; 003.433R , Assistant Principal 
Elementary: 003.44R, Administrative I nter n: 00S.711R, 
Instructional Staff: 00S.712R, Teacher Special Services: 
OOS.712IR, Teac her - Special Services/ Vocational; OOS.7122R , 
Teacher Emotional Handicapped: 00S.7123R, Speech/ Language 
Pathologist: 00S.7124R, Physical Thecapist: 00S.712SR, 
Occupational Therapist; 00S . 7126R , Teacher Trainer; 00S .71 27R, 
School psychologist; 00S.7128R, Child Study Coordinator: 
00S.7129R, Program Coordinator - Special Services; 00S.7UR, 
Theater Manager: 00S.714R, District Media Center Coordinator; 
00S.71SR, Pool Manager; OOS.716R, Counselors Secondary 
Level; and 00S.717R, St ude nt Tea c her. 

Mr. Massie 
descriptions 

moved the 
as o utlined. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Boa rd approv e remov ing 
Mr. Wiley seconded. 

the job 

_____ ..J 



K}4)I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June IS, 1992 
Page 1 6 

KPEA REPRESENTATIVE 
TO KPSAA= 

ACTION 

Mr. Dahlgren reported there are currently eig ht positions (I ll 

the Kenai Peninsu l a School Activities Association Roard. II" 
noted the organization ' s bylaws stipulate that two members a r " 
appointed by the Board of Education and the remaining s i " 
positions are elected. Of the six positions, two must to, 
school admi n istrator s and the other foue can be teachers. II 

recommended not expanding the size of the KPSAA Board to ha v ' 
an additional representative fr om KPEA. He noted theE' 
teachers curre nt l y serve on the KPSAA Board. 

Mr. Hal Smalley, KPEA President-elect, read a letter from th , ' 
KPEA Executive Board o ffi cal ly requesting placement of a KPE'" 
repre se ntative on the KPSAA Board. He noted the KPF i. 
representative did not have to be a voting member, but 
member with full participation rights to discussion. H ­

commented that the organization's bylaws under Article 1 ; 
allows that discussion may be allowed to a resource person " 
He proposed that the KPEA representative be that resourc( 
person responding to questi ons on negotia t ed items , 
extracurricular posit ions, e tc. He felt appointing a KPE ~ 

representative could possibly reduce the number of grievances . 
He also requested that KPEA recei ve agendas and minutes of ttw 
organizat i o n' s meetings. 

Mr. Wiley commented it did not appear unrea sonilble for a 
teacher to sit in as a nonvoting member and receive th,:, 
appropriate information f or the meeting. 

Mr. Henry Anderson, KPEA President, stated that 
teac hers are not aware of the KPSAA organization. 
representative on the KPSAA Board would be able 
matters related to the nego tiated agreement. 

sometime!! 
He felt a 

t o addres fO 

Mr. John Kistler questioned how KPSAA meetings are announce d 
in order for the public to attend. Mr. Dahlgren responde d 
that the mee ti ng dates are placed on the annual school 
calendar, school board calendar handout at meetings, an c 
through school no t ices. He felt tha t due to the cur r ent make 
up of the KPSAA Board the uni o ns did not have a legitimate 
complaint; however, there s hould be more parental 
representation on this board . 

ML Tauriainen moved the Board accept M, . DahllJren's 
recommendation. Mr. Massie seconded. 

Mr. Wiley commented he wo uld oppose the motion and felt there 
s hould be a broader representation on the KPSAA board. He 
encouraged changes on the board be made in the future. 
Mr s . Dimmick comme n t e d that although she would vote for the 
motion, s he f e lt the school board needed to review the make up 
of the KPSAA Board on how members are selected during the next 
year. 

) 



l 

( NAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
3' :HOOL BOARD MEETING 
) lne 15, 1992 
J ,lge 17 

("l EA REPRESENTATIVE 
II ' KPSAA (cant.): 

t '192 BOND PROPOSAL: 

17 

VOTE: 

YES 
NO 

Arness, Dimm i ck, 
- Wiley, Obendorf 

Gross. Massie, Tauriainen 

Motion carried. 

Mr, Dahlgren reported t hat based on student housing and 
facility needs fou r projects were recommended for placement on 
an October, 1992 bond issue. These projects were: West Homer 
Elementary School, $10,300,485; Kenai Elementary School 
Addition and Renovations , $3,841,643; Tustumena Elementary 
School Addition, $5,460.268; and Central Peninsula Middle 
School, $25,040,690. He noted the board had conducted two 
worksessions with the borough assembly on this. 

Mrs. Pam Lazenby, representative for Sears Elementary, 
Mountain View Elementary, and Kenai Middle School, spoke in 
support of the Kenai El ementary and Tustumena Elementary 
school projects. She noted both projects would address 
serious student housing needs. She commented that most often 
bonds do not pass the first time on a ballot issue, and the 
housing needs of students were critical so it was imperative 
that these projects be i ncluded for an OctolH~r bond issue. 
She added that PTR is a priority concern for parents, however, 
for Kenai there would be no means to house the students if the 
PTR is lowered. She conc l uded that if only one project is to 
be placed on the bond issue, then the group would support the 
Tustumena project since it is the number one project of the 
district due to safety reasons. 

Mr. John Kist l er, parent, questioned where the board expected 
to get operating expenses for two new schools in the district. 
He suggested the board consider boundary changes for the 
Tustumena Elementary School before considering an addition to 
that school. 

urged the board to 
in a bond issue. He 

Mr. Tony Lewis, Soldot na resident, 
carefully review the costs involved 
commented that in the past oil 
educational needs; however, it is 

revenues have paid for 
now time for residents to 

pay for this. 

Mr. Ken Tarbox, parent, spoke in support of the Tustumena 
addition. He noted the board needed to be clear on how they 
planned to support the school. He noted there are $2 million 
of local appropriations which are not applied to the federal 
cap on funding. He stated other sources of revenue could be 
created at the local level to generate those needed funds. He 
felt the funds should be spent on buildings, operating costs 
and teachers. He stated the term "at the cap" was a false 
term in saying there were no operational funds for the 
schools. 



~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June I S, 199 2 
Page 18 

1992 BOND PROPOSAL 
(conti.nued): 

ACTION 

ACTION 

Mrs. Mary Lamb , Kasilof 
Tustumena addition. She 
severe safety hazard for 
and drai nage conditions. 
acoustical problems of the 

parent, expressed support of t ~l l ' 

felt the seven por~ables ('reated 
students due to parking lot traff l : 
Other concerns were the healing a n 
portables. 

Mrs. Kathy Holt, Kasilof parent, commented that additionil l 
portable classrooms at Tustumena Elementary, in addition 1 

being outrageously expensive, would not be advisable sin e : 
there would be no room to locate them on the property witho l! 
placing them on the playground or parking lot. She added th a 
she supported the school addition based on the need to hou ~ " 

students in the area. She noted growth in the Kasilof ar€- 01 
has been constant and steady. 

Mr. Dennis Murray, Soldotna parent, stated there needed to hi 
education on funding and the cap on funding. He questioneo: 
whether the bond package would be voted for as a total packag' 
or individual projects. He noted that public meetings wer ' 
conducted on housing needs during the year and he was dismaye( ' 
that t he board was making a decision on these during th r 
summer. He asked the board to seriously consider wha 
projects they planned to recommended to the borough assembl ~ 

since they would be fully funded by local residents . 
Mrs. Obendorf responded that the manner in which the project ·; 
are to be placed on the ballot would be determined by boroug l 
assembly action. 

Mrs. Diane Thompson, Tustumena PTA Chairperson, stated she wa ::: 
overwhelmed by the support received for the addition at the ir 
school. She felt the time was right for the project t o bl' 
placed on a bond issue. She expressed appreciation to al .l 
those who have supported the project. 

Mr. Wiley moved to approve the Tuslumena Elementary Schoo l 
addition as the on l y bond issue to be requested of the borough 
assembly. Mr. Tauriainen seconded. 

Mrs. Dimmick noted the 
needed to be refined 
stated she was pleased 
and the board needed 

cost of the project was an estimate an d 
before the baUot propositi o n. She 
that the project had been scaled down, 

to look at alternative methods of 
construction for supplying classroom space in t he future. 

Mr. Arness moved to amend the motion to request the borough 
assembly to request bond funds for the Oc t o be r 1992 bond issue 
in an amount to no t exceed $7.5 million earmarked for the 
Tustume na Elemenlary School addition as Priority One and Kenai 
Elementary School Addition and Renovation as Priority Two. 
Mr. Tauriainen seconded. 

~ ___________ .n,...u~------"""-- ~--==-

,) 



( l a I ~AI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

:; :'IiOOL BOARD MEETING 
,li ne 15,1992 
P i ge 19 

__ , 92 BOND PROPOSAL 
I) nt.inued) : 

": :CESS: 

-U :ONVENE AFTER 
,. :CESS: 

"r rrREMENT INCENTIVE 
:J !OGRAM: 

19 

Mr. Arness clarified the $7.5 million would be for the 
Tustumena Elementary addition and the remaining funds for 
phase I of the Kenai Elementary addition and renovation. He 
added the total amount could possibly complete both projects. 
He noted that the board should be willing t o defend things 
they present to the public, not act as a conduit to present 
everything before the vo t ers. He noted both projects are 
unique and ace definite needs in the district. It was also 
his intent that the projects be placed separately on the 
ballot. 

Me. Dahlgren explained the cost estimates for the Tustumena 
Elementary and Kenai Elementary were recently updated. He 
felt the costs for the West Homer El ementary and Central 
Peninsula Middle Schools needed to be revised if the board 
considered these projects on the ballot. He reviewed the 
various costs for Kenai Elementary amounting to $3,841,643. 

Mr. Tauriainen commented 
afford the total amount. 
project on the ballot. 

he felt the taxpayers could not 
However, he favored the Tustumena 

VOTE ON AMENDMENT: 

YES 
NO 

- Arness, Dimmick, 
- Tauriainen 

Amendment carried. 

VOTE ON AMENDED MOTION: 

Gross, Massie, Wiley, Obendorf 

YES Arness, Dimmick, Gross, Massie, Wiley, Obendorf 
NO Tauriainen 

Amended motion carried. 

At 10:30 p.m., Mrs . Obendorf called a recess. 

At 10:45 p.m., the Board reconvened in regular session. 

Dr. Holmes noted it was the administration's recommendation 
that the Board approve the Retirement Incentive Program ( RIP ) 
contingent on Governor Hi c kel signing t he bill and conti ngent 
upon savings to the district. 

Mrs. Karen Mahurin, 
include support staff 
discussed this earlier 
there is an inequity 

KPESA President, requested the board 
to t he RIP program. She stated she had 
in the day with Mrs. Radtke. She added 
within the PERS System. She noted that 



~I PENI NSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June 15 , 1992 
Page 20 

RETIREMENT INCENTIVE 
PRQGnMA (can t i nlled) : 

ACTION 

PUBLIC 
PRESENTATIONS: 

BOARD COMMENTS: 

school board members receive a full year credit to the PEP " 
syl'lte m for t he t wo monthly meetings while full-time 10- mon t" 
e mployees like herself receive only 10 mo n t h s credit ev~~ ' · 

t ho ugh s he is considered a year round 10-month employee. 

Dr. Holmes commented he had no p r obl em placing the i tem o n til , 
agenda, but was unsure whether there would be savings to th ! 
district with the PERS early retirement. He did not want \ '1 

raise false hopes to support staff person nel if there were [ 'I 

savings to the district on this. Mr. Swarner commented he di , 1 
not feel there would be a savings to t he district fo r RI I' 
beca use the salary schedu l e for support personnel wa : 
approxima te l y 30 percent betwee n the beginning and endin : 
sa l aries wh ereas the teacher ' s pay scale nearly doubles f OI 
the beginn i ng and endi ng sala r ies. 

Mr. Den n is Mu rray commented the RIP program for schoo .1 
districts does no t work towards the intent of t he stat.­
enter i ng into t he program. The state e n tered such a pr ogra ll 
when it discovered it had too many employees and needed t r 
reduce i ts n umbers whe n copi ng with budget limitations. H(, 
did not feel this was th e circumsta nce for the school dis t ric t 
because PTRs have not been 
with th e board's policy 
education. Ins t ead, it is 
opinion, short term savings. 

lowered, a nd t h is is incong r uen t 
to reward longevity a nd mo r ~: 

a way to save money, and in hi ~i 

Mr. Jo hn Kistler, parent, felt the district should go ahea d 
wit h the program if it provided savings to the district . 
Ultimatel y , it would rei ieve a ~burn out" problem which migh l 
increase the quality of education. 

Mrs. Dimmick moved the Board approve the Retirement Incen tiVE' 
Program for certificated and support staff should the bill be 
approved by Gove rnor Hickel or allowed to become law and 
sho u ld it show a sav i ngs to the district. Mr. Tauriainen 
seconded. 

Motio n carried u nanimously. 

Mrs . Karen Mahur in expressed appreciation to the Board for 
suspendi ng their rules to receive input from her on t he School 
Based Decision Making Report. She also thanked them for 
i nc l uding support staff on the RIP prog r am motion. 

The Board expressed appreciation to Mr _ Anderson in working 
with him i n a c ooperative manner on behalf of KPEA this past 
year . 



( I ~ I :NAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
:WHOOL BOARD MEETING 
, jl '1 e 15, 1992 
Pi ge 21 

! i ) ARD COMMENTS 
I ' (ln~inued): 

E ':ECUTIVE SESSION: 

I :JJOURN EXECUTIVE 
~ .': SSION: 

1 ) JOURN: 

21 

Mrs. Gross stated she was pleased the board approved two 
projects for the October, 1992 bond issue. She st~ted Rhe was 
disappointed the Homer project will have to wait for a year or 
two, but it was a step in the right direction. She felt the 
public needed to be aware of the needs within the district. 

Mrs. Gross expressed appreciation to KBBl 
broadcasting the school board meetings. 
would be the last meeting to be broadcast 
not available to continue the broadcasts. 

Radio in Homer for 
She announced this 
because funds were 

Mr. Wiley suggested an opt out clause be added to the School 
Based Decision Making Implementation Plan. 

He commented he was pleased that two projects would be sent to 
the borough assembly for the October bond issue. He noted 
Homer Junior High was inc l uded in the assembly budget for the 
conversion of the swimming pool area. 

Mrs. Obendorf expressed appreciation to the parents who worked 
in support of the schools on the bond issue. 

She requested the administration look into the matter of 
old building on the Soldo t na Elementary School property. 
Dahlgren responded the Soldotna Historical Society and 
City of Soldotna are responsible for care of house. 
reported he would inqui r e further on the status of 
project. Mrs. Obendorf requested the Park Avenue project 
be researched. 

the 
Me 
the 

He 
the 

also 

Mrs. Obendorf announced the next regularly scheduled school 
board meeting would be July 20. 1992. 

At 11:07 p.m .• Me. Massie moved the board go into executive 
session to discuss matters. the immediate knowledge of which 
would clearly have an adve rse effect upon the finances of the 
Borough. Mr. Wiley seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

At 11:55 p.m .• Mrs. Gross moved the Board adjourn the 
executive session. Mr. Wiley seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

At 11: 56 p.m .• Mr. Massie moved the Sc hoo l Board Meeting be 
adjourned. Mr. Wiley seco nded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 



~I PENINSULA BOROUGH 
SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
June IS, 199 2 
Page 22 

The Minutes of Ju ne 15, 1992 , 
were approved on July 20, 1992, 
as written. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

'Mr. Mi c ha el Tauriai ne n , Clerk 

) 


